

No. 11-182

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF ARIZONA AND JANICE K. BREWER, GOVERNOR  
OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent.*

---

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF  
CONGRESS AND THE COMMITTEE TO  
PROTECT AMERICA'S BORDER IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

MICHAEL M. HETHMON  
GARRETT ROE  
IMMIGRATION REFORM  
LAW INSTITUTE

[REDACTED]

JAY ALAN SEKULOW  
*Counsel of Record*

STUART J. ROTH  
COLBY M. MAY

LAURA B. HERNANDEZ  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR  
LAW & JUSTICE

[REDACTED]

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THE ADMINISTRATION’S PREEMPTION CLAIMS MUST BE EVALUATED IN LIGHT OF THE UNDERLYING TENSION THAT EXISTS BETWEEN FEDERAL LAW AND THE ADMINISTRATION’S ASSERTED POLICY OBJECTIVES.....	3
II.   THE NINTH CIRCUIT MISREAD CONGRESS’S INTENT AND SUBORDINATED THAT INTENT TO THE ADMINISTRATION’S ENFORCEMENT PRIORITIES .....	5
A.   Congress Has Plenary Power Over Immigration, but Has Manifested Clear Intent Not To Occupy the Field of Immigration Law .....	5
B.   Because Congress Did Not Intend To Occupy the Field of Immigration Enforcement, State Laws Like S.B. 1070 That Mirror Federal Provisions and Incorporate Federal Standards Are Not Impliedly Preempted .....	6

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

C.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Preemption Principle That a High Threshold Must Be Met To Find a State Law Preempted for Conflicting with Congress’s Purposes. ....	9
D.	S.B. 1070’s Provisions Are Consistent with Federal Immigration Policy Promoting Increasingly Greater Roles for States in Enforcing Immigration Law .....	11
	1. <i>Section 2(B) Fosters Sharing of Immigration Status Information Between All Levels of Government</i> .	11
	2. <i>Section 3 Promotes Federal Law Requiring Aliens to Register and Carry Registration Documents on Their Persons</i> .....	17
	3. <i>Section 5(c) Is Not Preempted Because It Promotes Congress’s Goal of Protecting American Jobs</i> .	19
	4. <i>Section 6 Fosters Cooperative Enforcement of the Immigration Law</i> .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

III. FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES SHOULD BE  
PARAMOUNT IN ANALYZING AN  
IMPLIED PREEMPTION CHALLENGE  
TO STATE LAWS THAT DO NO MORE  
THAN ENFORCE FEDERAL  
IMMIGRATION STANDARDS ..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	4, 8
<i>Barkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	17
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	8, 9
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	7
<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949).....	3, 7, 8, 17
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 13, 18, 19
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	8
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	5, 6, 19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	24
<i>Estrada v. Rhode Island</i> , 594 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	11, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	5
<i>Fla. Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	7
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	23, 24
<i>Hillsborough Cnty v. Automated Med. Lab., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	16
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	5
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	19
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	13
<i>In re Jose C.</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 534 (2009).....	12
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Marsh v. United States</i> , 29 F.2d 172 (2d Cir. 1928) .....	17
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	14
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	5
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. 13 (1852).....	17
<i>Nat’l Ctr. For Immigrants’ Rights, Inc. v. I.N.S.</i> , 913 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Nat’l Ctr. For Immigrants’ Rights, Inc. v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	20
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	6, 22
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	20
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	17, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>United States v. Alvarado-Martinez</i> , 255 Fed. Appx. 646 (3d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Contreras-Diaz</i> , 575 F.2d 740 (9th Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Arreola</i> , 270 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Salinas-Calderon</i> , 728 F.2d 1298 (10th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Santana-Garcia</i> , 264 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Soriano-Jarquin</i> , 492 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez</i> , 176 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1999).....	21



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	11, 19
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	4, 17
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	13

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	23
----------------------------------	----

**STATUTES**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2929 (S.B. 1070) .....	2, 4, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682 (1986) .....	19
S. Rep. No. 104-249, at 19–20 (1996) .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1231 .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1252 .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1304 .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1306 .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1324 .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1357 .....	14, 15, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1373 .....	12, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**OTHER MATERIALS**

Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Empowering States When It Matters: A Different Approach to Preemption</i> , 69 Brook. L. Rev. 1313 (2004) .....	22
S. Candice Hoke, <i>Preemption Pathologies and Civic Republican Values</i> , 71 B.U. L. Rev. 685 (1991) .....	22
Jack Martin & Eric A. Ruark, Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform, <i>The Fiscal Burden of Illegal Immigration on United States Taxpayers</i> (July 2010), <a href="http://www.fairus.org/site/DocServer/USCostStudy_2010.pdf?docID=4921">http://www.fairus.org/site/DocServer/USCostStudy_2010.pdf?docID=4921</a> .....	24
Michael McConnell, <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders' Design</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987) .....	23
Peter H. Schuck, <i>Taking Immigration Federalism Seriously</i> , 2007 U. Chi. Legal F. 57 (2007) ..	22, 24
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Investigations, Fact Sheet: Law Enforcement Support Center, <a href="http://www.ice.gov/news/library/factsheets/lesc.htm">http://www.ice.gov/news/library/factsheets/lesc.htm</a> .....	13
